

The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating-Better India

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002 Website :www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23370126,23378667

To All the State Secretaries, State Associations of The Bharat Scouts and Guides, INDIAN UNION



Circular No.: 154 /2022 Date : 17th August, 2022

SUB: 18th NATIONAL JAMBOREE – SELECTION OF SERVICE ROVERS & RANGERS FOR JAMBOREE SERVICE TEAM

Dear Sir/Madam,

As all of you are aware that the 18th National Jamboree of the Bharat Scouts & Guides will be held at RIICO (DMIC) Area, NH-62, Rohat, District: Pali, Rajasthan State from 04th to 10th January, 2023. Jamboree is a prestigious National event of the Bharat Scouts & Guides

For effective and successful conduct of Jamboree, we require the services of committed, sincere, dedicated, disciplined and active Rovers & Rangers who has completed Nippun/Rajya Puraskar stage in Rovering/Rangering (Preference will be given to Rashtrapati Rover/Ranger) willing to render their services voluntarily during the period of the Jamboree as Jamboree Service Team.

Bharat Scouts & Guides, National Headquarters invite applications of the willing and interested Rovers and Rangers who has completed Nipun/Rajya Puraskar stage in Rover/Ranger (Preference will be. given to Rashtrapati Rover/Ranger) to render their valuable services during the period of the 18th National Jamboree.

Free hospitality and Jamboree Kit will be provided by the Bharat Scouts & Guides. NHQ will recognize the services by awarding Appreciation/Commendation Certificate upon satisfactory performance of his /her duly as allotted from time to time.

Eligibility Conditions:

- Should have completed Nipun I Rajya Puraskar stage in Rovering/Rangering (Preference will be given to Rashtrapati Rover/Ranger Awardee)
- Age between 15 to 25 years
- Can speak Hindi & English
- Should be physically fit and be able to withstand strain of field work for at least 12-16 hours in a day
- Should not be a part of the State Contingent
- Should accept any job responsibility bestowed for the success of the Jamboree

- The name should be duly recommended in the attached Proforma endorsed by the State Association
- NHQ reserves the right to accept/reject the candidate. NHQ also has the right to admit any candidate at any time as Jamboree Service Team if found most suitable for the work.
- No change of name will be accepted at the Jamboree Ground.

In case of unsatisfactory sevices, indiscipline or any complaint is received against him/her, disciplinary action will be taken against such Rovers & Rangers and will be relieved from the Camp immediately.

Date of Reporting at Jamboree Site	:	02.01.2023 before lunch. (1 st Meeting of the Jamboree Service Rovers & Rangers will be held in the Jamboree Ground at 4.00 P.M. Sharp. Late Comers will not be admitted at any cost. No request will be accepted)
Date of Relieving	:	11.01.2023 after Lunch. (Return reservation may be arranged accordingly. No request will be accepted for early departure or departure with the Contingent)
Last date of Receiving List of nominated Staff Rover/Ranger at NHQ	:	The list of nominated Rovers & Rangers as per Proforma from the State Association should reach NHQ on or before 15th September, 2022 . List of service Rovers & Rangers received after the deadline will not be accepted.
Selection of Nominations	:	Only on receipt of final selection/confirmation from the National Headquarters, New Delhi, Rovers & Rangers will proceed for the Jamboree
Quota Allocation	:	State wise quota allocation for Service Rovers & Rangers is enclosed herewith. Please do not request us for additional quota.

We request you to please select the right and deserving Rovers & Rangers and recommend their application for the success of the Jamboree.

Thanking you and with regards,

Yours in Scouting/Guiding,

(AMAR B. CHETTRI) JT. DIRECTOR OF SCOUTS (PROG. & TRG.) & JAMBOREE ORGANISER

Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Novadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida-201309, Uttar Pradesh.
- 5. The Director, DAV
- 6. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat, Jamiat Youth Club and Sea Scout/Guide Auxiliary Unit with a request to take necessary action.